1829 0 ATTORNSYN AT LAW

BOL NOUTHERANT 1719 STNERT CAUNEWAY NULLIC ROB. PORT LAUDRIDALE, PLORIDA 30010 (005) 462+8800

DANIEL D. DOUGLASS JAHES W. STROUP JOHN F. BILLRIGA

DADIC (006) 947-2098 PAR (005) 309-0976

200001410333

Ŧ ڢ

-02/21/05--01023--011]

February 15, 1995

Secretary of State Division of Corporations 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399

++++122.50 +++++122.50

RE: Poseiden International Services, Inc.

Dear Sir/Madam

Enclosed please find the Articles of Incorporation for the aforementioned company; one original and one copy.

Additionally, enclosed is our check in the amount of \$122.50 for filing, the registered agent and a return certified copy of the Articles.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call. Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Yours truly,

DOUGLASS & STROUP, P.A.

Indrea L. Minnies

Andrea L. Minnies Legal Assistant

N95.4020 RAMA

Enclosure



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B, Mortham Secretary of State

February 22, 1995

ANDREA L. MINNIES, LEGAL ASST, 901 S.E. 17TH STREET CAUSEWAY SUITE 208 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

SUBJECT: POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC. Ref. Number: W95000004020

We have received your document for POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

Please provide only one address for the Registered Agent in Article Five of your document.

The registered agent and registered office listed in your articles of incorporation must be consistent throughout the document.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6915.

Kevin Nickens Document Specialist

Letter Number: 395A00007994

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

07

95 HAR -7 All 9:55

POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC.

The undersigned, for the purpose of forming a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, does hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

FIRST: The name of the Corporation is POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC., with its principal place of business located at 555 Northeast 34th Street, #1401, Miami, Florida 33137.

SECOND: The duration of the Corporation is perpetual and shall commence with the signing hereof.

THIRD: The general purpose for which the Corporation is organized are the following:

A. To engage in and transact any lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act. No other purpose limits this general purpose in any way.

B. To do such other things as are incidental to the purposes of the Corporation or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish them.

FOURTH: The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation is authorized is 60 of which 10 may be issued. All shall be common shares with no par value.

(a) All of the aforementioned capital stock, when issued shall be issued as fully paid for and as exempt from assessment; and

(b) The capital stock may be paid for in property, labor, services or money, and if it be money, it shall be issued for such consideration as the Board of Directors may fix at their first meeting or other competently organized meeting of the Board of Directors when the question of the issuance of the stock and the consideration therefore is completely brought before such meeting, provided, however, that if the consideration for the issuance of the stock is property, labor, services or an exchange of the stock for property other than money, then such stock may not be issued unless the Board of Directors, in authorizing such issuance of stock, has a value or cost of not less than a figure which, when applied to the issuance of the stock, is the equivalent of not less than such consideration the Board of Directors may fix for the issuance when the consideration is money; and Subject to the provisions of these Articles, property, labor or services may also be purchased or paid for with the capital stock at a just valuation of said property, labor or services, to be fixed by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. Stock or other corporations or going businesses may be purchased by the Corporation in return for the issuance of its capital stock and purchases shall be on such basis and for such consideration and the issuance of so much of the capital stock as the Board of Directors may docido.

FIFTH: The street address of the initial registered office of the Corporation is 901 S.E. 17th Street, Suite 208, Fort Laudordale, Florida 33316. The Registered Agent of POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC., is DANIEL D. DOUGLASS, ESQUIRE, 901 S.E. 17th Street, Suite 208, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316.

SIXTH: The Board of Directors of this Corporation shall consist of not fewer than one (1) Director. In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by law on the Board, the Board of Directors of this Corporation are expressly authorized:

(a) To make, alter or repeal the By-Laws and Charter of the Corporation;

(b) Without the assent or vote of the shareholders, subject to the provisions of these Articles, to guarantee obligations and to authorize and issue capital stock from time to time, without limit as to the amount and obligation of the Corporation, secured or unsecured, to include therein such provisions as to redeemability, convertibility, or otherwise, and/or the mortgaging, assigning or pledging, as security therefor of any property, real or personal, then owned or thereafter acquired by the Corporation on such conditions as the Board may determine; and

(c) To establish bonus, profit-sharing retirement or other types of incentive or compensation plans for the officers and employees (including officers and employees that are also directors) of the Corporation and to determine the persons to participate in any such plans and the amounts of their respective participations, and to issue or grant options for the purchase of the shares of common stock to officers and employees (including officers and employees who are also Directors) of the Corporation and its subsidiaries for such consideration and upon such terms as the Board may from time to time determine; and

(d) Subject to the further provisions of these Articles, to set apart out of any of the funds of the Corporation from time to time available for dividends a reserve or reserves for any proper purpose and to abolish any such reserve in the manner in which it was created: and

(e) By resolution passed by a majority of the whole Board, designate one or more committees, such committee to consist of two or more of the Directors of the Corporation, which, to the extent provided in the resolution in the By-laws of the Corporation, shall have and may exercise the powers of the Board in the management of the business and affairs of the Corporation, and may authorize the seal of the Corporation to be affixed to all papers which may require it. Such committee or committees shall have such name or names as may be determined from time to time by resolution adopted by the Board; and

(f) When and as authorized by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock issued and outstanding, having voting power, given at a shareholder's meeting duly called for that purpose, or when authorized by the written consent of the holders of a majority of the voting stock issued and outstanding, to sell, lease, or exchange all of the property and assets of the Corporation, including its goodwill and its corporate franchises, upon such terms and conditions and for such consideration which may be in whole or in part shares of stock in, and/or other securities of, any other corporation or corporations, as the Board may deem expedient and for the best interest of the Corporation; and

(g) No contract or other transaction between the Corporation and any other corporation and no other act of the Corporation shall, in the absence of fraud, in any way be affected or invalidated by the fact that any of the Directors of the Corporation are pecuniarily or otherwise interested in or are directors or officers of such other corporation. Any Director of the Corporation individually or any firm or association of which any Director may be a member, may be a party to, or pecuniarily or otherwise interested in, any contract or transaction of the Corporation, provided that the fact that the individual or such firm or association is so interested shall be disclosed or shall have been known to the Board or a majority of such members thereof as shall be present at any meeting of the Board at which action upon any such contract or transaction shall be taken. Any Director of the Corporation who is also a Director or officer of such other corporation or who is so interested, may be counted in determining the existence of a quorum at any Board meeting which shall authorize any such transaction or contract, and may vote and effect as if he were not such director or officer of such other corporation or not so interested. Any Directors of the Corporation may vote upon any contract or other transaction between the Corporation and any subsidiary or affiliate corporation without regard to the fact that he is also a director of any affiliated or subsidiary corporation. Any contract or transaction or act of the Corporation or of the Directors, which shall be ratified by a majority of a quorum of the shareholders of the Corporation that are entitled to vote at any annual meeting, or at any special meeting called for that purpose shall, insofar as permitted by law or by the Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation, be as valid and as binding as though ratified by every shareholder of the Corporation; provided, however, that any failure of the shareholders to approve or ratify any such contract, transaction or act, when and if submitted, shall not be deemed in any way to invalidate the same or deprive the Corporation, its Directors,

officers or employees of its or their right to proceed with such contract, transaction or act; and

(h) The Corporation shall, to the fullest extent permitted by THE FLORIDA GENERAL CORPORATION ACT, as the same may be amended and supplemented, indemnify any and all persons whom it shall have power to indemnify under such Act from and against, any and all of the expenses, liabilities or other matters referred to in or covered by said Act and the indemnification provided for herein shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which those indemnified may be entitled under any By-law, agreement, vote of shareholders or disinterested Directors or otherwise, both as to actlor. in his official capacity and as to action, in another capacity while holding such office, and shall continue as to a person who has ceased to be a Director, officer, employee or agent and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person; and

(i) Subject to any limitation in the By-laws, the members of the Board may be entitled to and may prescribe reasonable fees, salaries or other compensation for their services and to reimbursement for their expenses as such members. Nothing contained herein shall preclude any Director from serving the Corporation, or any subsidiary or affiliated corporation, in any other capacity and receiving proper compensation therefor; and

(j) The vote of the holders of at least a majority of stock entitled to vote shall be necessary to authorize any amendment to these Articles, the merger or consolidation of the Corporation with or into one or more other corporations, or the dissolution of the Corporation. Except in the election of Directors, and, except as may otherwise be provided by law, the vote of at least a majority of the votes cast at a duly constituted meeting shall be the act of the shareholders entitled to vote.

SEVENTH: The names and addresses of the first Board of Directors are:

PETER K. LOBNIG 555 Northeast 34th Street, #1401 Miami, Florida 33137

EIGHTH: The name and address, including street address, of the person subscribing these Articles of Incorporation is as follows:

> PETER K. LOBNIG 555 Northeast 34th Street, #1401 Miami, Florida 33137

NINTH: From time to time, any of the provisions of these Articles may be amended, altered or repealed, and any other provisions authorized by the laws of the State of Florida at the time prescribed by said laws and all rights at any time conferred upon the shareholders of the Corporation by these Articles are granted subject to the provisions of the "FLORIDA GENERAL CORPORATION ACT".

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed these Articles of Incorporation on this 15th day of February, 1995.

TER K. LOBNIG

STATE OF FLORIDA)) SS: COUNTY OF BROWARD)

1

. . . .

Before me personally appeared PETER K. LOBNIG to me well known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged to and before me that he executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 15th day of February, 1995.

WENDY WILLIAMS leans IIMA EXPIRES: Beptember 12, 1997 ing They Holary Public Co endy Wil*X*lams

My Commission Expires:

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned hereby accepts the appointment as Registered Agent of POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC., which is contained in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation.

Dated this 15th day of February j1995

DANIEL D. DØUGLASS **Registered** Agent

018290

ATTOWNEY AT LAW

961 SOUTHEAST 17FH STRIBT CAUSEWAY SUTEB 200 PORT LAUDERDALE, PLORIDA 33316

March 12, 1996

TELEPHONE (954) 462-8808 (954) 779-3338

Secretary of State Division of Corporations 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32399

ATTN: Amendments Section

Poseiden International Services, Inc. RE: Document Number P95000018290

Dear Amendments Section:

We are forwarding herewith an original and one copy of the Amendment of Articles of Incorporation for the above-referenced company.

Additionally, we are forwarding our check in the amount of \$35.00 for filing the Amendment.

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. Thank you in advance for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

JAMES W. STROUP, P.A. Wondy N. Williams Paralegal SH 1/4 ANON

Enclosures

100001745811 -03/15/96--01153--009 *****35.00 ******35.00

96 APR - 1 AM 9:

E E

DADII: (305) 947-4695

PAX: (954) 462-0278



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 21, 1996

Wendy N. Williams James W. Stroup, P.A. 901 S.E. 17th St., Causeway, Suite 208 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33316

SUBJECT: POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC. Ref. Number: P95000018290

We have received your document for POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$35.00. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The document must be signed by the chairman, any vice chairman of the board of directors, its president, or another of its officers.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6908.

Steven Harris Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 796A00012959

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT TO ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF POSEIDEN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC.

ų

σ

1. The FIRST Article of the Articles of Incorporation of Poseiden International Services, Inc., is amended to read as follows:

The name of the Corporation is POSEIDON INTERNATIONAL SERVICES, INC., with its principal place of business located at 4770 Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 870, Miami, Florida 33137.

2. The FOURTH Article of the Articles of Incorporation of Poseiden International Services, Inc., is amended to read as follows for the first two sentences (the remainder of the article remains as it is):

The aggregate number of shares which the Corporation is authorized to issue is One Thousand (1,000). All shall be common shares with no par value.

3. The FIFTH Article of the Articles of Incorporation of Poseiden International Services, Inc., is amended to read as follows:

The street address of the Registered Office of the Corporation is 901 S.E. 17th Street, Suite 208, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316. The Registered Agent of the Corporation is James W. Stroup, Esquire, 901 S.E. 17th Street, Suite 208, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316.

4. The foregoing amendment was approved by all of the shareholders of the Corporation on March 11, 1996, r 1 is approved and executed by the President and Director of the Corporation..

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned Director of the Corporation has executed these Articles of Amendment on March 11, 1996.

By Peter K. Lobnig

Director/President

STATE OF FLORIDA)) ss COUNTY OF BROWARD)

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authority, by Peter K. Lobnig, Director, who produced identification and is believed by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT as Director of Poseiden International Services, Inc., and acknowledged to and before me that he executed said instrument for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 11th day of March, 1996,, in the aforesaid County and State.

Wendy Willic

Wendy Williams, NOTARY PUBLIC State of Florida at Large

My Commission Expires:

ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

The undersigned hereby accepts the appointment as Registered Agent of Poseiden International Services, Inc., as specified in the above Articles of Amendment.

Dated inis 11th day of March 1996. ames W. Stroup, Esq.

2

James W. Stroup, Esq. Registered Agent